
 1- 1  YEAR TWO OF 5 YEAR EXTERNAL
EVALUATION SERVICE REQUIRED BY TITLE
III GRANT.

15,000.00JOB            1.00        15,000.00 03/19/2022

PSA LRCCD# 21-0326  JENNIFER YEN  VALID TO 05-24-2024

PY PO 0001115446

04-05-22 PER T. ZABEGALIN INCREASE PO BY $5,000.00.  NEW PO TOTAL $15,000.00 (BH)

Sub Total Amount        15,000.00
Sales Tax Amount             0.00
Total PO Amount        15,000.00

BU Acct Fd Org Prog Sub Proj Amount BYear
GENFD 5100 12 FL.VI.3SIP 61100 00000 376P         15,000.00 2022

0001035173CHAVEZA19-MAR-2022

Verification of this purchase order can be made using the Los Rios Community College District web site listed below.

Supplier: 0000049074
STEP EDUCATION CONSULTING
116 WATERBORO SQUARE
FOLSOM CA 95630

Phone: (626) 627-2099

email: jensuyen@gmail.com

Los Rios Community College District
Purchasing: (916)568-3071 * FAX (916) 568-3145
LRCCDpurchase@losrios.edu

Accounting Ops: (916)568-3065 * FAX (916) 286-3636
Acctg-ops@losrios.edu

PLEASE SEE TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPENDED TO THIS PO

PURCHASE ORDER NO 0001120403
CHANGE ORDER

Date Revision Page
03/22/2022 1 - 04/05/2022 1
Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
NET 30 Shipping Point Best Method
Reference: Location / Dept
1035173 SANTOROL HANEYB 04ADMN 

Ship To: FOLSOM LAKE COLLEGE
RECEIVING
10 COLLEGE PARKWAY
FOLSOM CA 95630
United States

Bill To: LRCCD
Invoice to: acctg-ops@losrios.edu
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825-3981
United States

Tax Exempt? N  
Line-Sch Item/Description Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Date

Authorized SignatureAll shipments, invoices, and correspondence must be identified with our Purchase Order
Number. Overshipments will not be accepted unless authorized by Buyer prior to shipment.

Notice to vendor:  You are responsible for delivering good and delivery documents to the Receiving Department at the site. Failure to so do will delay
payment processing. Vendor is responsible for obtaining verification of delivery by authorized Receiving Room personnel. Receipt of good by other
parties and failure to obtain authorized signatures may also delay payment. NOTE: PAYMENT TERMS NET 30
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS) must be provided with the delivery of product as required by law.



If you have any questions, please contact the Purchasing Office at (916)568-3071.

http://www.losrios.edu/purchasing/povalidation

Supplier: 0000049074
STEP EDUCATION CONSULTING
116 WATERBORO SQUARE
FOLSOM CA 95630

Phone: (626) 627-2099

email: jensuyen@gmail.com

Los Rios Community College District
Purchasing: (916)568-3071 * FAX (916) 568-3145
LRCCDpurchase@losrios.edu

Accounting Ops: (916)568-3065 * FAX (916) 286-3636
Acctg-ops@losrios.edu

PLEASE SEE TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPENDED TO THIS PO

PURCHASE ORDER NO 0001120403
CHANGE ORDER

Date Revision Page
03/22/2022 1 - 04/05/2022 2
Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
NET 30 Shipping Point Best Method
Reference: Location / Dept
1035173 SANTOROL HANEYB 04ADMN 

Ship To: FOLSOM LAKE COLLEGE
RECEIVING
10 COLLEGE PARKWAY
FOLSOM CA 95630
United States

Bill To: LRCCD
Invoice to: acctg-ops@losrios.edu
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825-3981
United States

Tax Exempt? N  
Line-Sch Item/Description Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Date

Authorized SignatureAll shipments, invoices, and correspondence must be identified with our Purchase Order
Number. Overshipments will not be accepted unless authorized by Buyer prior to shipment.

Notice to vendor:  You are responsible for delivering good and delivery documents to the Receiving Department at the site. Failure to so do will delay
payment processing. Vendor is responsible for obtaining verification of delivery by authorized Receiving Room personnel. Receipt of good by other
parties and failure to obtain authorized signatures may also delay payment. NOTE: PAYMENT TERMS NET 30
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS) must be provided with the delivery of product as required by law.



 1- 1  YEAR TWO OF 5 YEAR EXTERNAL
EVALUATION SERVICE REQUIRED BY TITLE
III GRANT.

10,000.00JOB            1.00        10,000.00 03/19/2022

PSA LRCCD# 21-0326  JENNIFER YEN  VALID TO 05-24-2024

PY PO 0001115446

Sub Total Amount        10,000.00
Sales Tax Amount             0.00
Total PO Amount        10,000.00

BU Acct Fd Org Prog Sub Proj Amount BYear
GENFD 5100 12 FL.VI.3SIP 61100 00000 376P         10,000.00 2022

0001035173CHAVEZA19-MAR-2022

Verification of this purchase order can be made using the Los Rios Community College District web site listed below.
If you have any questions, please contact the Purchasing Office at email address: LRCCDpurchase@losrios.com.

https://psreports.losrios.edu/PurchaseOrderInformation.asp

Supplier: 0000049074
STEP EDUCATION CONSULTING
JENNIFER YEN
116 WATERBORO SQUARE
FOLSOM CA 95630

Phone: (626) 627-2099

email: jensuyen@gmail.com

Los Rios Community College District
Purchasing: (916)568-3071 
LRCCDpurchase@losrios.edu

Accounting Ops: (916)568-3065 * FAX (916) 286-3636
Acctg-ops@losrios.edu

PLEASE SEE TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPENDED TO THIS PO

PURCHASE ORDER NO 0001120403
 

Date Revision Page
03/22/2022 1
Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
NET 30 Shipping Point Best Method
Reference: Location / Dept
1035173 SANTOROL HANEYB 04ADMN 

Ship To: FOLSOM LAKE COLLEGE
RECEIVING
10 COLLEGE PARKWAY
FOLSOM CA 95630
United States

Bill To: LRCCD
Invoice to: acctg-ops@losrios.edu
1919 Spanos Court
Sacramento CA 95825-3981
United States

Tax Exempt? N  
Line-Sch Item/Description Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Date

Authorized SignatureAll shipments, invoices, and correspondence must be identified with our Purchase Order
Number. Overshipments will not be accepted unless authorized by Buyer prior to shipment.

Notice to vendor:  You are responsible for delivering good and delivery documents to the Receiving Department at the site. Failure to so do will delay
payment processing. Vendor is responsible for obtaining verification of delivery by authorized Receiving Room personnel. Receipt of good by other
parties and failure to obtain authorized signatures may also delay payment. NOTE: PAYMENT TERMS NET 30
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS) must be provided with the delivery of product as required by law.



LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
American River College • Cosumnes River College • Folsom Lake College • Sacramento City College

PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. APPLICABLE LAW: The contract resulting from this order shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. 

2. COMPLETION OF ORDERS: LRCCD reserves the right to withhold payment until order is completed.

3. DISCOUNTS: Please show cash payment discount offered on your invoice in connection with any discount offered, time will be computed from date of delivery of the supplies or equipment, or from date correct invoices are

received in the office specified by LRCCD if the latter date is later than the date of delivery. Payment is deemed to be made for the purpose of earning discount, on the date payment is mailed or on behalf of LRCCD.

4. INVOICES: Invoices shall be prepared and submitted in duplicate unless otherwise specified. Invoices shall contain Purchase order number, date, description of items, sizes and quantities, unit prices, extended totals,

place and date of delivery. Invoices or vouchers not on printed bill heads shall be signed by the CONTRACTOR or person furnishing the supplies or services. Every invoice shall be properly itemized. If LRCCD has not

received billing for product or services within a one year period LRCCD will not be held responsible for satisfying the debt.

5. CHANGES: No change or modification in terms, quantities, or specifications may be made without express authorization in writing from the LRCCD Purchasing Office and signed by the parties hereto, and no oral understanding

or agreement not incorporated herein shall be binding on any of the parties hereto. If unit cost of any item exceeds the amount shown by 10% or $250.00 whichever is less do not ship. Contact LRCCD Purchasing at the phone

number provided.

6. BILL OF LADING: If Bill of Lading is applicable to this order, send originals to "Ship to" address and duplicate Bill of Lading with invoices to "Bill to" address. All correspondence, invoices, bills oflading, shipping

memos, packages, etc., must show purchase order number. If factory shipment, advise factory to comply.

7. TRANSPORTATION CHARGES: Invoices for prepaid transportation charges must be supported by original receipted expense bills.

8. FOB POINT AND FREIGHT CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified on this order, all items shall be delivered FOB Destination. No charge for delivery, drayage, express, parcel post, packing, cartage, insurance, license fees,

permits, or for any other purpose will be paid by LRCCD unless expressly included and itemized in the order. Unless otherwise shown, on "FOB Shipping Point" transactions, CONTRACTOR shall arrange for lowest cost

transportation, prepay and add freight to invoice and furnish supporting freight bills if the amount exceeds $50.00. On "FOB Shipping Point" transactions, should any shipments under this purchase order be received by

LRCCD in a damaged condition and any related freight loss and damage claims filed against the carrier or carriers be wholly or partially declined with the inference that damage was the result of the act of the shipper

such as inadequate packaging or loading or some inherent defect in the equipment and/or material, CONTRACTOR on request ofLRCCD shall at CONTRACTOR's own expense assist LRCCD in establishing carrier liability by supplying

evidence that the equipment and/or materials was properly constructed, manufactured, packaged, and secured to withstand normal transportation conditions. Shipments that are California intrastate in nature and where

freight is to be borne by LRCCD shall be tendered to carriers with written instructions that rate and charges may not exceed the lowest lawful rates on file with the California Public Utilities Commission.

9. PATENT INDEMNTIY: The CONTRACTOR shall hold LRCCD, its officers, agents and employees harmless from alleged liability of any nature or kind, including costs and attorney fees and expenses, for infringement or use of any

copyrighted or uncopyrighted composition, secret process, patented or unpatented invention, article or appliance furnished or used in connection with the contract or purchase order.

10. TAXES: Certain articles sold to LRCCD are exempt from certain Federal excise taxes. LRCCD will reimburse the CONTRACTOR for, or pay directly, all California State and local sales and use taxes applicable to this purchase.

11. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPWYER: The acceptance of this purchase order by a supplier of goods and services is a certification that such supplier complies with all provisions of executive order 11246 and is an equal opportunity

employer.

12. GENERAL SAFETY ORDERS: All materials, supplies and services sold to LRCCD shall conform to the general safety orders of the State of California. All materials, except as otherwise specified, must be new and of the best

quality of their respective kinds.

13. INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless LRCCD, its trustees, officers, agents, employees and volunteers, from any and all claims, demands, suits, causes of action, damages, penalties,

breaches of this agreement, infringement of patent rights, costs, expenses, violations of employee occupational health and safety laws, attorney fees, losses or liability, property damage, personal injuries to or death of per

arising out of, alleged to have arisen out of, or relating in any way to CONTRACTOR's work to be performed under this agreement, except if caused solely by the negligence ofLRCCD.

14. TERl\AINATION: LRCCD may terminate this agreement and be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR should CONTRACTOR fail to perform the covenants herein contained at the time and in the manner herein

provided. In the event of such termination LRCCD may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by LRCCD. The cost to LRCCD shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this agreement and the balance

if any, shall be paid the CONTRACTOR upon demand.

15. ASSIGNMENT: Without the written consent ofLRCCD, this agreement is not assignable by CONTRACTOR either in whole or in part.

16. PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS: CONTRACTOR must comply with Public Contract Code.

17. CA LABOR CODE: Pursuant to Section 1700, and following, the CONTRACTOR shall pay not less than the prevailing rate of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations.

Copies of such prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the Business Office of the Los Rios Community College District, 1919 Spanos Court, Sacramento, CA 95825. Those copies shall be made available to any interested

party upon request. The CONTRACTOR shall forfeit, as penalty to the LRCCD, Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for each calendar day or portion thereof, for each workman paid less than the stipulated prevailing rates for any work done

under the contract by him/her or by any subcontractor under him, in violation of the provisions of such Labor Code.

18. NOTICE: Your employees may be exposed to hazardous substances during the course of their work while on LRCCD property. For additional information on the hazardous substances that your employees may be exposed to contact t

LRCCD General Services Department at (916) 568-3048.

19. INSURANCE: CONTRACTOR shall, at all times, maintain in full force and effect the following insurance: Workers' Compensation, Commercial General Liability, Auto Liability, and Professional Liability, if licensed

professional. Policy limits for each shall be at least $1,000,000 AND $1M, $2M, or $3M AGGREGATE as prescribed by DIS1RICT requirements for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage. Any combination of General Liabil

and Excess Coverage can be combined to meet the Aggregate. LRCCD shall be named as an additional insured on CONTRACTOR's policies. The CONTRACTOR shall provide a certificate of insurance and required endorsements to comply

with this section at least 15 days prior to commencement of work under this contract. The certificate shall state that LRCCD will be given 30 days notice of any material change or cancellation in coverage. LRCCD insurance req

can be viewed on the following website www.losrios.edu/purchasing.

20. DISQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES: CONTRACTOR shall ensure that persons who perform services on LRCCD property have not been convicted of any felony, or any controlled substance offense or any sex offense as defined by Education Cod

section 87008-87010. IfLRCCD determines that any person employed by CONTRACTOR to work on LRCCD property is incompetent, unfaithful, intemperate, disorderly, abusive or is otherwise unsatisfactory, CONTRACTOR shall cause that

employee to be removed from working on LRCCD property immediately, and that person shall not be employed again on LRCCD property.

21. WORK AUTHORIZATION: Prior to LRCCD's acceptance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR's who are not U.S. citizens must provide verification of(a) work authorization status from the appropriate U.S. Department of State; (b) a copy

of their U.S. visa; (c) the number of days present in the U.S.; and (d) tax treaty status. LRCCD shall not make any payments to CONTRACTOR unless CONTRACTOR bolds the appropriate U.S. visa. CONTRACTOR is responsible for

ensuring they are in possession of the appropriate visa.

22. WARRANTY: CONTRACTOR expressly warrants thii.t all materials, goods, equipment, services, and/or labor shall conform to the requirements set forth or incorporated into this order and any applicable industry standards or

requirements, shall be merchantable and free from defects in workmanship, materials and/ or design (including latent defects), and shall perform as specified. CONTRACTOR further warrants that all materials, goods, equipment,

services, and/or labor will be fit and sufficient for the particular purposes intended by LRCCD. Unless agreed upon otherwise between LRCCD and CONTRACTOR, the warranty period shall be the longer of: (a) any express warranty

included in this service agreement; (b) one year after the materials, goods, equipment, services, and/or labor are accepted by LRCCD; or (c) any warranty period provided under any applicable California law. CONTRACTOR further

represents and warrants that any software/ hardware/ communications system/ equipment provided under this Agreement (collectively 'technology') adheres to the standards and/or specifications as may be set forth in the

Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 standards guide and is fully compliant with WCAG 2.0 AA standards for accessibility and compliant with any applicable FCC regulations. If portions of the technology or user

experience are alleged to be non-compliant or non-accessible, LRCCD will provide CONTRACTOR with notice of such allegation and CONTRACTOR shall use its best efforts to make the technology compliant and accessible.

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless LRCCD from and against any and all claims, allegations, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees), arising

out of or related to allegations the technology is not accessible.

23. CERTIFICATION: CONTRACTOR warrants that it is not debarred or suspended, proposed for debanilent or declared ineligible for award of contracts by any Federal, State or local Agency.



1-1 1 JOB    10,000.00      10,000.00 04/21/2021YEAR TWO OF 5 YEAR EXTERNAL
EVALUATION SERVICE REQUIRED BY TITLE
III GRANT.

     10,000.00   Sub-total 
          0.00   Est. tax 

 Total Requisition Amount:      10,000.00

EXECUTED PSA ON FILE AT DO PURCHASING

PYPO 0001115446

BU Acct Fd Org Prog Sub Proj Amount
GENFD 5100 12 FL.VI.3SIP 61100 00000 376P         10,000.00

Purchases Charged to Catagorical Programs, Grants or Special Project.

Program Name:  Title III-Strengthening Institutions Program
Project Grant:  376P
Program Director:  Greg McCormac
Program Goal:  Grant required expenditure

Requisition

Supplier: STEP EDUCATION CONSULTING 0000049074
JENNIFER YEN
116 WATERBORO SQUARE
FOLSOM CA 95630
United States

Phone: (626) 627-2099
email: jensuyen@gmail.com

Ship To: RECEIVING
10 COLLEGE PARKWAY
FOLSOM CA 95630

Business Unit: GENFD OPEN
Req ID: Date Page
0001035173 03/09/2022 1
Requisition Name:
STEP ED - 2nd yr
Requester
Linda Santoro
Requester Signature

Buyer: Brenda Haney
Approved:  
Entered By: SANTOROL 09-MAR-2022

Line-Schd Description Quantity UOM Price Extended Amt Due Date

Approval Signature Approval Signature Approval Signature



- 

LRCCD# 21-0326 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
JENNIFER YEN 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered May 5, 2021 by and between Los Rios Community College District, a 
local agency, (“the DISTRICT”) and Jennifer Yen, (“CONSULTANT”). 

1. Scope of Work.  CONSULTANT shall perform the consulting services as set forth in CONSULTANT’S Proposal 
which is attached hereto, marked as Attachment “A.” The work shall be completed by May 4, 2024. 

A.  Standard of Care: CONSULTANT shall perform its services hereunder in accordance with the professional 
standard of care, skill and diligence customarily followed by consultants performing similar professional services 
on projects of comparable scope and quality. The approval of any document by the DISTRICT or its representatives 
or agents shall not relieve the CONSULTANT from such liability as the CONSULTANT might otherwise have for 
professional errors or omissions in the conduct of its obligations under this Agreement.  
B. Additional Work/Deletion of Work: Consultant shall not perform any additional or extra work or incur any 

additional expenses beyond that set forth hereunder without the express written approval of DISTRICT. 
Modifications or additions to the services performed by CONSULTANT not approved in writing by DISTRICT 
shall be considered null and void and shall not be compensated. DISTRICT shall also have the right to delete 
any portion of the work or services to be performed by CONSULTANT described hereunder. In such event, 
CONSULTANT’s compensation shall be reduced in proportion to the percentage of work or services actually 
deleted.  

2. Compensation.  For its services hereunder, CONSULTANT shall be compensated as set forth in Attachment “A.”  
However, in no event shall CONSULTANT be paid in excess of the fixed price or “not to exceed” proposal 
contained in Attachment “A,” unless prior to commencing any additional services, the CONSULTANT has 
submitted a fixed price or “not to exceed” proposal for the additional services and the DISTRICT has given prior 
written approval to CONSULTANT to perform those services.  
A. Final Payment:  Within thirty (30) days of a Notice of Completion being issued and/or when CONSULTANT’S 

work/services under this Agreement are finally complete, whichever is later, CONSULTANT shall submit to 
the DISTRICT a request for final payment.  Each request for payment shall include all necessary information 
to support and back up the request for payment.  Upon receipt of a properly submitted and supported payment 
request, the DISTRICT shall pay the CONSULTANT within thirty (30) days thereof.   

B. Withholding Payment:  DISTRICT may withhold any current or future payment, in whole or in part, or decline 
to make any payment, to protect the DISTRICT from any claim, damage or other loss arising from or related to 
the performance of, or failure to perform by, CONSULTANT under this Agreement.  

C. Audit:  All of the foregoing is subject to the right of the DISTRICT to audit all requests for payment, including 
the books and records of the CONSULTANT in connection therewith. CONSULTANT shall maintain (and 
shall require its subconsultants to maintain) any and all records, documents and data pertaining to the services 
provided hereunder for a minimum period of three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, from the 
date of final payment to CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement.  Any records or documents required to 
be maintained pursuant to this Agreement shall be made available for inspection or audit at any time during 
regular business hours upon 48 hours written request by DISTRICT.  The records shall be available at 
CONSULTANT's address indicated for receipt of notices in this Agreement.  Where DISTRICT has reason to 
believe that such records or documents may be lost or discarded, DISTRICT may, by written request by any of 
the above-named officers, require that custody of such records and documents be given to DISTRICT and that 
such records and documents shall be maintained by DISTRICT. Access to such records and documents shall be 
granted to any party authorized by CONSULTANT, CONSULTANT's representatives, or CONSULTANT's 
successor-in-interest during regular business hours. 

3. Time.  CONSULTANT shall complete the services described in Attachment “A” hereto pursuant to the time 
schedule set forth in Attachment “A.” CONSULTANT shall perform and complete all other services hereunder 
expeditiously, and in accordance with the dates set forth in Attachment “A,” and, if applicable, any schedule or 
schedules which may pertain to a particular project as may be issued in writing from time to time to CONSULTANT 
by DISTRICT. Time is of the essence in this Agreement. Neither CONSULTANT nor DISTRICT shall be liable to 



- 

LRCCD# 21-0326 

the other for delay in performing under this Agreement, or for the direct or indirect cost resulting from such delay, 
if such delay is directly caused by labor strike, riot, public disturbances, war, fire, extraordinary weather conditions 
or natural catastrophe, or any other cause beyond the reasonable control or contemplation of either party, provided 
that the party asserting such an event as a cause of delay shall give the other party written notice of the same within 
five (5) days of the occurrence of the event giving rise to the delay.  

4. Termination For Convenience.  The DISTRICT shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for convenience 
at any time and for any reason by giving thirty (30) days written notice of such termination to CONSULTANT.  
Upon notice of termination, CONSULTANT shall immediately cease rendering services pursuant to this Agreement 
and shall promptly deliver to the DISTRICT copies of all information prepared pursuant to this Agreement.  In that 
event, DISTRICT shall pay CONSULTANT only the following amounts: (A) the hourly rates set forth in 
Attachment “A” for all those hours worked up to the notice of termination; (B) the direct costs, if any, actually 
incurred and/or paid by CONSULTANT for materials, supplies, equipment, apparatus, and the like, used in the 
direct performance of the work and/or services of the CONSULTANT under this Agreement; and (C) a ten percent  
(10%) markup on the direct costs as described in “(B)”. 

5. Termination for Default. If CONSULTANT fails to perform any of its material obligations under this Agreement, 
and if such default is not cured within five (5) calendar days’ notice from DISTRICT to CONSULTANT, in addition 
to all other remedies provided by law, DISTRICT may, at its sole option, (i) immediately terminate this Agreement; 
(ii) provide any funds, make any reasonable payments, and make any reasonable purchases necessary to cure any 
such default, and deduct the costs thereof from any money then due or thereafter to become due to CONSULTANT 
hereunder or otherwise; (iii) take possession of all materials purchased and/or provided by CONSULTANT to 
perform its services, and obtain from CONSULTANT working copies of all project documents prepared by 
CONSULTANT for the purpose of allowing DISTRICT or another consultant to complete the services or any 
portion thereof, all of which materials and documents CONSULTANT hereby assigns to DISTRICT effective upon 
any such default by CONSULTANT; (iv) employ any other person, persons or consultants to complete the services 
or any portion thereof in whatever reasonable manner DISTRICT may deem expedient; and/or (v) if DISTRICT 
deems that it is not in its best interests to correct defects or deficiencies in the services, materials or documents 
supplied or provided by CONSULTANT, DISTRICT, at its sole option, may accept such defective or deficient 
services and deduct the diminution in value from any money then due or thereafter to become due to 
CONSULTANT hereunder or otherwise.   

6. FORCE MAJEURE. District shall not be liable for, and shall have the option to terminate or suspend this 
Agreement by written notice to CONTRACTOR upon, any delay or failure of performance hereunder due to any 
cause beyond the reasonable control of DISTRICT, including, without limitation, acts of God, natural disasters, 
strikes, disturbances of peace, riots, war, insurrection, acts of terrorism, governmental action, government 
shutdowns, government issued states of emergency, quarantine restrictions, epidemics, or other emergencies 
including planned or unplanned closures of the DISTRICT campus for public health, welfare, or safety purposes, 
which make it inadvisable, excusable, or impossible to perform this Agreement (each, a “Force Majeure Event”).  

7. CONSULTANT Information 
A. Property of District: All reports, documents, work product, and other materials (collectively "Work Product") 

developed, prepared or discovered by CONSULTANT or any other party engaged directly or indirectly by 
CONSULTANT to perform the services required hereunder shall be and remain the property of DISTRICT 
without restriction or limitation upon their use by DISTRICT.  CONSULTANT hereby assigns to DISTRICT 
all rights, title and interest in all copyrights, trademarks, patents and rights to ideas in and to all versions of the 
Work Product.  CONSULTANT agrees to take such actions as are necessary to protect the rights assigned to 
DISTRICT in this Agreement, and to refrain from taking any actions which would impair those 
rights.  CONSULTANT's responsibilities include, but are not limited to, placing proper notices of copyright on 
all versions of the Work Product and refraining from disclosing any version of the Work Product to any third 
party without DISTRICT's prior written consent.  Unless otherwise provided in writing, the DISTRICT shall 
have full ownership and control, including ownership of any copyrights, of all Work Product. 

B. Public Records Act:  All proprietary and other information received from CONSULTANT by the DISTRICT 
will be disclosed upon receipt of a request for disclosure, pursuant to the California Public Records Act; 
provided, however, that, if any information is set apart and clearly marked “trade secret” when it is provided to 



- 

LRCCD# 21-0326 

the DISTRICT, the DISTRICT shall give notice to CONSULTANT of any request for the disclosure of such 
information.  The CONSULTANT will then have five (5) days from the date it receives such notice to enter 
into an agreement with the DISTRICT, satisfactory to legal counsel for the DISTRICT, providing for the 
defense of, and complete indemnification and reimbursement for all costs (including plaintiff’s attorney fees) 
incurred by the DISTRICT in any legal action to compel the disclosure of such information under the California 
Public Records Act.  The CONSULTANT shall have sole responsibility for defense of the actual “trade secret” 
designation of such information.  Failure to timely respond or enter into an acceptable agreement shall be 
deemed to have waived of any rights regarding the information designated “trade secret” by CONSULTANT, 
and such information will be disclosed by DISTRICT pursuant to applicable procedures required by the Public 
Records Act. 

C. Termination:  Upon the request of DISTRICT, or upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement, 
CONSULTANT shall immediately deliver to DISTRICT all reports, documents, and other work performed by 
CONSULTANT under this Agreement, Work Product, including, but not limited to, all Work Product prepared, 
developed or stored by or on any computer (e.g., all information on disks, diskettes, or computer-related media). 
CONSULTANT may retain copies thereof for its files and internal use. The DISTRICT will hold harmless the 
CONSULTANT for any use or reuse of these reports, designs, or details for purposes other than the project or 
engagement associated with this Agreement unless the DISTRICT obtains a validation of that use or reuse from 
the CONSULTANT. 

D. CONSULTANT shall cause each of its subconsultants to comply with each provision of this Section 6 
applicable to CONSULTANT. The provisions of this Section 6 shall survive the termination or expiration of 
this Agreement. 

8. Access to Work Product.  Duly authorized representatives of the DISTRICT shall have right of access to 
CONSULTANT’S technical plans, files and records relating to the performance of the services hereunder subject 
to 48 hours written request to access the identified information or Work Product.  

9. Licenses, Permits, Etc.  CONSULTANT represents and warrants to the DISTRICT that CONSULTANT has, and 
shall keep in effect, at its sole cost, all licenses, permits, qualifications, and approvals of whatsoever nature that are 
legally required for CONSULTANT to practice its profession or provide any services under the Agreement.  

10. Independent Contractor Not Agent.
A. CONSULTANT (including CONSULTANT’S employees) is an independent contractor and no relationship of 

employer-employee exists between the parties hereto for any purpose whatsoever.  Neither CONSULTANT 
nor CONSULTANT’S employees or assigned personnel shall be entitled to any benefits payable to employees 
of the DISTRICT.  CONSULTANT will be issued a Form 1099 for its services hereunder.  As an independent 
contractor, CONSULTANT hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the DISTRICT harmless from claims by any 
of CONSULTANT’S employees or by any third party, including but not limited to any state or federal agency, 
asserting that an employer-employee relationship or a substitute therefore exists for any purpose whatsoever by 
reason of this Agreement or by reason of the nature and/or performance of any services under this Agreement.   

B. It is further understood and agreed by the parties hereto that CONSULTANT, in the performance of its 
obligations hereunder, is subject to the control and direction of the DISTRICT as to the designation of tasks to 
be performed and the results to be accomplished by the services agreed to be rendered and performed under this 
Agreement, but not as to the means, methods, or sequence used by CONSULTANT for accomplishing such 
results.  To the extent that CONSULTANT obtains permission to, and does, use the DISTRICT facilities, space, 
equipment or support services in the performance of this Agreement, this use shall be at the CONSULTANT’S 
sole discretion based on the CONSULTANT’S determination that such use will promote CONSULTANT’S 
efficiency and effectiveness.  Except as may be specifically provided elsewhere in this Agreement, the 
DISTRICT does not require that CONSULTANT use the DISTRICT facilities, equipment or support services 
or work in the DISTRICT locations in the performance of this Agreement. 

C. If, in the performance of this Agreement, any third persons are employed by CONSULTANT, such persons 
shall be entirely and exclusively under the direction, supervision, and control of CONSULTANT.  Except as 
may be specifically provided elsewhere in this Agreement, all terms of employment, including hours, wages, 
working conditions, discipline, hiring, and discharging, or any other terms of employment or requirements of 
law, shall be determined by CONSULTANT.  It is further understood and agreed that CONSULTANT shall 



- 

LRCCD# 21-0326 

issue W-2 or 1099 Forms for income and employment tax purposes, for all of CONSULTANT’S employees, 
assigned personnel and subcontractors.  

D. Except as the DISTRICT may specify in writing, CONSULTANT and CONSULTANT’S personnel shall have 
no authority, express or implied, to act on behalf of the DISTRICT in any capacity whatsoever as an agent or 
to bind the District to any obligations. 

11. Disqualified Employees.  CONSULTANT shall ensure that persons who perform services on District or College 
property have not been convicted of any felony, or any controlled substance offense or any sex offense as those 
terms are defined by Education Code section 87008-87011.  If the DISTRICT, at any time during the term of this 
Agreement, desires the removal of any person or persons assigned by CONSULTANT to perform services pursuant 
to this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall remove such person(s) immediately upon receiving notice from the 
DISTRICT of the desire of the DISTRICT for the removal of such person(s).  

12. Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, CONSULTANT shall defend, indemnify, and 
save harmless District (including their inspectors, project managers, trustees, officers, agents, members, employees, 
affiliates, consultants, sub consultants, and representatives), and each of them, of and from any and all claims, 
demands, suits, causes of action, damages, costs, expenses, attorneys' fees, losses, or liability, in law or in equity, 
of every kind and nature whatsoever related to, arising out of, or in connection with, CONSULTANT’S work or 
services to be performed under this Agreement, including, but not limited to personal injury to any person, death to 
any person, damage to any property, penalties, infringement of patent rights, claims and liens for labor performed 
or materials used or furnished to be used on the Work, failure to comply with the provisions requiring insurance, 
any violation by CONSULTANT of any law, order or regulation arising out of or resulting from this Agreement, 
or, except as otherwise prescribed by applicable law, as caused or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by any 
negligent act or omission of District or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or anyone for whose acts 
they may be liable. 

The obligations set forth in this section shall not be limited by the insurance requirements set forth herein. 

CONSULTANT’s indemnification obligations shall not include indemnification for claims which arise as the 
result of the active negligence of District, or the sole negligence or willful misconduct of District, its agents, 
servants or independent contractors who are directly responsible to District, or for defects in design furnished by 
such persons.  It is intended that this Article shall comply with California Civil Code § 2782, et seq., to the extent 
applicable to the CONSULTANT’s obligations as set forth in this Article.  If it is determined by a Court of 
competent jurisdiction that any aspect of this Article exceeds the restrictions or limitations under California law 
applicable to indemnity obligations, only that portion which exceeds the restrictions or limitations under 
California law shall be null and void, and all remaining indemnity obligations shall be fully enforceable to the 
fullest extent allowed under California law.  

13. Insurance Requirements.  During the entire term of this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall, at its own expense, 
maintain, and shall require all subcontractors to maintain insurance as set forth below and shall provide the District 
additional insured endorsements that name the DISTRICT as an additional insured on the CONSULTANT’S 
General Liability policy and Automobile Liability policy.  
A. Minimum Scope of Insurance: Coverage shall be: 

1. Commercial General Liability. $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury, 
personal injury and property damage; and a $2,000,000 aggregate. Any combination of General 
Liability, and Excess Coverage amounting to a minimum of $2,000,000 in coverage will be acceptable. 
The Commercial General Liability additional insured endorsement shall be as broad as the Insurance 
Services Inc.’s (ISO) additional insured, Form B CG 20101001. 

2. Workers’ Compensation. As required by the Labor Code of the State of California, and Employers’ 
Liability Insurance; with limits as required by the Labor Code of the State of California and Employers’ 
Liability limits of $1,000,000 per accident. 



- 

LRCCD# 21-0326 

B. Other Provisions:  If the above insurance is written on a claims-made form, it shall have a retroactive date of 
placement prior to or coinciding with the effective date of this Agreement and continue for at least three full 
years following the completion of CONSULTANT’S services/work under this Agreement.  Any deductibles, 
self-insured retentions, or changes in these items must be declared to and approved by the DISTRICT.  
CONSULTANT’S insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with respect to the DISTRICT.  The 
CONSULTANT’s insurer shall agree to waive all right of subrogation against the District, its trustees, officers, 
and agents for losses arising from the work performed.  Each insurance policy shall include the standard 
Severability of Interest, or Separation of Insured (General Liability Form CG 00 01 12 04) clause in the policy 
and when applicable the cross liability insurance coverage provision which specifies the  inclusion of more than 
one insured shall not operate to impair the rights  of one insured against another insured.  Any insurance or self-
insurance maintained by DISTRICT shall be in excess of CONSULTANT’S insurance and shall not contribute 
with it.  Each insurance policy required by this Agreement shall be endorsed to state that coverages shall not be 
canceled except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the DISTRICT. At least fifteen (15) 
days prior to commencing work under this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall provide the DISTRICT with 
certificates of insurance and required executed endorsements, evidencing compliance with this section.  On 
request, CONSULTANT shall furnish copies of any and/or all of the required insurance policies.  

14. Liability of District. DISTRICT’s obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the 
compensation as provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event 
shall DISTRICT be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, 
consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including but not limited to, lost profits, arising out of or in 
connection with this Agreement or the services performed in connection with this Agreement.  

15. Equal Opportunity.  CONSULTANT shall comply with the Executive Order 11246 as currently amended and as 
supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (41 CFR Chapter 60), hereinafter collectively referred to as the 
“Regulations.”  CONSULTANT, with regards to the work performed by it after award and prior to completion of 
the work pursuant to this Agreement, shall not unlawfully discriminate on the grounds of ethnic group identification, 
race, color, gender, gender identity, gender expression, sex, sexual orientation, sexual identity, pregnancy, childbirth 
or related medical condition, religion or religious creed, age (over forty), national origin, ancestry, physical or 
mental disability, medical condition, political affiliation or belief, military and veteran status, or marital status as 
defined in Section 12926 of the California Government Code. In all solicitations made by CONSULTANT for work 
to be performed under any subcontract, CONSULTANT shall notify each potential subcontractor or supplier of 
CONSULTANT'S obligation under this Agreement and the Regulations. CONSULTANT shall not participate 
either directly or indirectly in discrimination prohibited by the Regulations.   

16. Compliance with Laws; Attorneys’ Fees; Successors.  CONSULTANT shall comply with all federal, state and 
local laws and ordinances as may be applicable to the performance of work under this Agreement. This Agreement 
shall be governed by the laws of the State of California excluding its choice of law rules. Venue shall be in the 
County where the work is performed. In any civil action brought by either Party to enforce the terms of this 
Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.  This Agreement 
shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, executors, administrators, and assigns of the respective Parties hereto. 
To the extent the work concerns the repair or renovation of one or more roofs, and the content of the scope of work 
triggers the duties set forth in Public Contract Code Section 3000 et seq relating to Roofing Projects, as defined 
therein, the parties agree that they shall fully comply with the legal requirements set forth therein.  

17. ADA Standards. CONSULTANT represents and warrants that any software/hardware/communications 
system/equipment (collectively “technology”) provided under this Agreement adheres to the standards and/or 
specifications as may be set forth in the Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 standards guide and is fully 
compliant with WCAG 2.0 AA standards for accessibility and compliant with any applicable FCC regulations. 
Technology that will be used on a mobile device must also be navigable with VoiceOver on iOS devices in addition 
to meeting WCAG 2.0 level AA.  

If portions of the technology or user experience are alleged to be non-compliant or non-accessible at any point, 
DISTRICT will provide CONSULTANT with notice of such allegation and CONSULTANT shall use its best 



- 

LRCCD# 21-0326 

efforts to make the technology compliant and accessible. If a state or federal department, office or regulatory agency, 
or if any other third party administrative agency or organization (“Claimants”), make a claim, allegation, initiates 
legal or regulatory process, or if a court finds or otherwise determines that technology is non-compliant or non-
accessible, CONSULTANT shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the DISTRICT from and against any and 
all such claims, allegations, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs (including but not limited to reasonable 
attorneys’ fees), arising out of or related to Claimants’ claims. 

CONSULTANT shall also fully indemnify DISTRICT for the full cost of any user accommodation that is found to 
be necessary due to an identifiable lack of accessibility in the CONSULTANT’s technology. If necessary, an 
independent 3rd party accessibility firm using POUR standards (Perceivable, Operable, Understandable and 
Robust) may be used to validate the accessibility of the technology. 

18. Integration, Amendments.  Along with Attachment “A” and the Student Record Addendum (if any), this is an 
integrated agreement and contains all of the terms, considerations, understanding, and promises of the Parties.  It 
shall be read as a whole.  All amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by an authorized 
representative of both Parties.  

19. Conflict.  In the event of any alleged, implied, or actual conflict between the express or implied provisions of this 
Agreement and the provisions of Attachment “A,” or any other document included herein, the provisions of this 
Agreement shall govern.  Notwithstanding any express or implied language to the contrary in Attachment “A” or 
any other document attached hereto, there shall be no limits on the DISTRICT’S ability to recover damages from 
CONSULTANT in the event of any claim, action, lawsuit or other legal action by the DISTRICT against 
CONSULTANT, and any language purporting to impose limits on recovery of damages is null and void, including 
any language purporting to increase liability for damages in exchange for additional payment or compensation to 
CONSULTANT.  

20. Notices.  Any notices to Parties required by this Agreement shall be delivered, faxed, emailed or mailed, U.S. First 
Class postage prepaid addressed as follows:  

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
Director, General Services 
1919 Spanos Court 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
Phone: 916-568-3057     FAX: 916-286-3636 

Jennifer Yen 
116 Waterboro Sq. 
Folsom, CA 95630 
Phone:  626*627*2099 
Email:   jensuyen@gmail.com 

CONSULTANT Social Security/Federal ID # On File 
Check One:  Sole Proprietorship      Partnership      Corporation 
Either Party may amend its address for notice by notifying the other Party in writing.  Each Party must provide the 
other with any and all updates to the above addresses. 

21. Solicitation/Conflicts of Interest.  CONSULTANT warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or 
person, other than a bona fide employee working for the CONSULTANT, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and 
that it has not paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee, any fee, commission, 
percentage, brokerage fee, gift, or any other consideration contingent on or resulting from the award or making this 
Agreement. CONSULTANT certifies that it has disclosed to DISTRICT any actual, apparent, or potential conflicts 
of interest that may exist relative to the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement. CONSULTANT agrees 
to advise DISTRICT of any actual, apparent or potential conflicts of interest that may develop subsequent to the 
Date of execution of this Agreement. CONSULTANT further agrees to complete any statements of economic 
interest as may be required by applicable law. 

22. Assignment Prohibited.  No Party to this Agreement may assign any right or obligation pursuant to this Agreement.  
Any attempt or purported assignment of any right or obligation pursuant to this Agreement shall be void and of no 
effect.  



-

LRCCD# 21-0326

23. Severance.  If any provision of this Agreement proves to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Agreement will not be affected by such finding, and in lieu of each provision of this Agreement that is illegal, 
invalid or unenforceable, a provision will be added as a part of this Agreement as similar in terms to such illegal, 
invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be legal, valid and enforceable.

24. Waiver. CONSULTANT agrees that a waiver by District of any breach or violation of any term or condition of this 
Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other term or condition contained herein or a waiver of any 
subsequent breach or violation of the same or any other term or condition. Similarly, the acceptance by DISTRICT 
of the performance of any work or services by CONSULTANT and/or the failure of the DISTRICT to object to any 
aspect of the work or services by CONSULTANT shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any term or condition of 
this Agreement. 

LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Date: ________________________

By:    ________________________
Jamie Ruggles
Director Accounting Services

CONSULTANT

Date:

By:

Name:

Title:







INVOICE 
Jennifer Su Yen 
STEP Education Consulting 
116 Waterboro Sq 
Folsom, CA 95630 

Greg McCormac 
Folsom Lake College 
10 College Pkwy 
Folsom, CA 95630 

P. O. # 0001120403 

Invoice # 9SIP0012 

Invoice Date: 4/7/2022 

Due Date: 5/15/2022 

Description Amount 
Consulting fee: February 1, 2022 to February 28, 2022 $1,250 

Consulting fee: March 1, 2022 to March 31, 2022 $1,250 

Total $2,500 
Amount Paid $0 
Balance Due $2,500 

REC# 0001101272
4-12-22 



INVOICE 
Jennifer Su Yen 
STEP Education Consulting 
116 Waterboro Sq 
Folsom, CA 95630 

Greg McCormac 
Folsom Lake College 
10 College Pkwy 
Folsom, CA 95630 

P. O. # 0001120403 

Invoice # 9SIP0013 

Invoice Date: 5/5/2022 

Due Date: 6/15/2022 

Description Amount 
Consulting fee: April 1, 2022 to April 30, 2022 $1,250 

Total $1,250 
Amount Paid $0 
Balance Due $1,250 

PO# 0001120403
REC# 0001101845



INVOICE 
Jennifer Su Yen 
STEP Education Consulting 
116 Waterboro Sq 
Folsom, CA 95630 

Greg McCormac 
Folsom Lake College 
10 College Pkwy 
Folsom, CA 95630 

P. O. # 0001120403 

Invoice # 9SIP0014 

Invoice Date: 6/2/2022 

Due Date: 7/15/2022 

Description Amount 
Consulting fee: May 1, 2022 to May 31, 2022 $1,250 

Total $1,250 
Amount Paid $0 
Balance Due $1,250 

REC# 0001102597


	CO#1_DTD 4-5-22
	PO#_0001120403
	OLR#_0001035173
	EXECUTED PSA



